

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 13, 2012**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**No. 11-1302, and consolidated cases (Complex)**

---

**EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., et al.,**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,**

**Respondents.**

---

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL RULE PROMULGATED BY THE  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

**IGNACIA S. MORENO  
Assistant Attorney General  
NORMAN L. RAVE, JR.  
DAVID S. GUALTIERI  
JESSICA O'DONNELL  
JON M. LIPSHULTZ  
Environmental Defense Section  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
United States Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 7611  
Washington, DC 20044  
(202) 514-2219**

**OF COUNSEL**

**SONJA RODMAN  
KAYTRUE TING  
RAGAN TATE  
STEPHANIE HOGAN  
United States Environmental Protection Agency  
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20460**

**DATED: March 16, 2012**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., et al.,	)	
	)	
Petitioners,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 11-1302 (and
	)	consolidated cases)
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL	)	
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,	)	
	)	
Respondents.	)	
	)	

**RESPONDENTS’ CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL**

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 27(a)(4), counsel for Respondents United States Environmental Protection Agency and Lisa Jackson, Administrator (collectively “EPA”) submit this certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases.

**(A) Parties and Amici**

**(i) Parties, Intervenors, and Amici Who Appeared in the District Court**

This case is a petition for review of final agency action, not an appeal from the ruling of a district court.

**(ii) Parties to These Cases**

All parties, intervenors, and amici appearing in this Court are listed in the Brief for Industry and Labor Petitioners except for amicus American Thoracic Society.

**(B) Rulings Under Review**

The Agency action under review is “Federal Implementation Plans: Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone and Correction of SIP Approvals,” 76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011).

**(C) Related Cases**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

GLOSSARY.....x

JURISDICTION.....1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....5

II. REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....7

    A. The NO<sub>x</sub> SIP Call and the Clean Air Interstate Rule (“CAIR”) .....7

    B. The Transport Rule ..... 10

    C. Supplements and Revisions to the Transport Rule..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 17

I. EPA’S APPROACH TO “SIGNIFICANT CONTRIBUTION” IS CONSISTENT WITH THE ACT AND IS WELL-SUPPORTED BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD ..... 17

A. The Transport Rule’s Approach to “Significant Contribution” Is Consistent with the Act and This Court’s Precedent ..... 20

1. Cost considerations are a proper part of the Transport Rule’s “significant contribution” approach ..... 20

2. There is no pertinent basis to distinguish Michigan from this case..... 26

B. The Transport Rule’s Significant Contribution Analysis Is Reasonable and Well-Supported..... 28

1. EPA’s combined air quality and cost-effectiveness approach to significant contribution is reasonable ..... 28

2. The air quality thresholds EPA used to help establish upwind-to-downwind linkages were reasonable ..... 31

3. EPA’s emission budget analysis was State-specific..... 34

4. EPA’s approach does not result in impermissible “overcontrol” of emissions from upwind States..... 36

5. Petitioners’ “One Way Ratchet” argument is meritless ..... 42

II. EPA HAS STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO PROMULGATE THE TRANSPORT RULE FIPS..... 44

A. Petitioners’ Claim That States Were Not Required to Submit SIPs to Meet Their Statutory Obligation To Address Interstate Transport Is Not Properly Before the Court and Is Meritless..... 45

B. EPA’s Approval of CAIR SIPs Does Not Eliminate Its Authority to Issue the Transport Rule FIPS ..... 49

III. EPA PROPERLY ADDRESSED INTERFERENCE WITH MAINTENANCE ..... 53

IV. EPA’S USE OF IPM TO ESTABLISH STATE EMISSIONS BUDGETS IS RATIONAL AND SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD ..... 59

    A. EPA Reasonably Addressed Transmission Constraints in Establishing State Budgets and Allocating Allowances to Individual Sources ..... 60

    B. EPA Made Appropriate Adjustments to IPM to Account for Cogeneration Emissions..... 64

    C. EPA’s Modeling Results Appropriately Reflect Real-World Data Available to EPA During the Rulemaking..... 65

V. EPA’S AIR QUALITY MODELING RELIABLY IDENTIFIED AREAS THAT WOULD HAVE ATTAINMENT OR MAINTENANCE ISSUES IN 2012 WITHOUT CAIR..... 68

    A. EPA Reasonably Identified Areas for Possible Inclusion in the Transport Rule..... 68

    B. EPA’s Modeling Is Entitled to Deference, Must Be Sustained As It Bears a Rational Relationship to Actual Conditions, and Was Conducted in Light of this Court’s Guidance in Michigan and North Carolina..... 72

    C. EPA’s Air Quality Modeling Appropriately Excluded the Impact of CAIR Emissions Reductions ..... 73

    D. EPA’s Projections Are Not Inconsistent With Current Air Quality Data ..... 77

    E. EPA’s Model Accounts for All Appropriate, Non-CAIR Causes of Emissions Reductions ..... 79

F. EPA’s Well-Supported Projections of Attainment and Maintenance Issues in the Absence of CAIR Support the Transport Rule’s 2012 and 2014 Requirements ..... 81

VI. THE TRANSPORT RULE REASONABLY ESTABLISHES REQUIREMENTS THAT TAKE EFFECT IN 2012 AND 2014 ..... 86

A. EPA Was Required to Set Expeditious Compliance Deadlines Aligned with NAAQS Attainment Deadlines..... 87

B. The Transport Rule’s Compliance Framework Gives Sources Flexibility and Multiple Compliance Options ..... 90

C. The Emissions Reductions Required for 2012 and 2014 Are Practicable..... 93

VII. EPA PROVIDED ADEQUATE NOTICE OF AND OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT ON KEY ELEMENTS OF THE TRANSPORT RULE..... 97

A. EPA Provided Notice and Opportunity to Comment on its Budget Methodology, Model Updates, and Updated Data and the Final Emissions Budgets Are a Logical Outgrowth of the Proposal ..... 100

B. Petitioners Had Ample Notice of the Basis for EPA’s Conclusion That They Should be Included in the Rule..... 105

C. EPA Gave Notice that It Was Considering Including Texas in the Rule for PM<sub>2.5</sub> ..... 107

D. Other Changes to the Final Budgets Cited by Petitioners Are Logical Outgrowths of the Proposal ..... 112

CONCLUSION ..... 115

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Allied Local & Reg'l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA,  
 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....12

\*Am. Coke & Coal Chems. Inst. v. EPA,  
 452 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 98, 105

\*American Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA,  
 115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....72

\*Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,  
 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 72, 97

\*Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,  
 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 48, 49, 59, 97

ATK Launch Systems, Inc. v. EPA,  
 No. 10-1004, 2012 WL 593097 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 24, 2012) .....70

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC,  
 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....12

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC,  
 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....12

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,  
 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....11

\*City of Waukesha v. EPA,  
 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....98

Davis v. Dep't of Justice,  
 610 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1013 (2011) .....25

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<u>Kennecott Greens Creek Mining Co. v. MSHA,</u> 476 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	42
<u>Massachusetts v. EPA,</u> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	1
* <u>Michigan v. EPA,</u> 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	2, 7, 8, 20-23, 25-27, 31, 73
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12
<u>Ne. Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA,</u> 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	98, 108
* <u>North Carolina v. EPA,</u> 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	2, 9, 24, 31, 38, 43, 48, 53, 73, 81, 86, 88
* <u>North Carolina v. EPA,</u> 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	9, 82, 86
<u>NRDC v. Thomas,</u> 805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	97
<u>Sierra Club v. Costle,</u> 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	96
<u>Slinger Drainage, Inc. v. EPA,</u> 237 F.3d 681 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	46
<u>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,</u> 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	30
* <u>West Virginia v. EPA,</u> 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	12, 59, 65

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. §1857c-5(a)(2)(E) (1970).....6

42 U.S.C. §§7408, 7409.....5

42 U.S.C. §7410(a) .....5

42 U.S.C. §7410(a)(1)..... 47, 87

42 U.S.C. §7410(a)(2)(D) .....7, 41

42 U.S.C. §7410(a)(2)(D)(i) ..... 48, 88

42 U.S.C. §7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) ..... 1, 2, 7

42 U.S.C. §7410(a)(2)(E) (1977).....6, 7

42 U.S.C. §7410(c)(1)..... 5, 44, 45, 49, 51

42 U.S.C. §7410(k)(6).....52

42 U.S.C. §7410(l) .....82

42 U.S.C. §§7501-7515 .....41

42 U.S.C. §7501(1) .....82

42 U.S.C. §7502.....56

42 U.S.C. §7502(a)(2)(A) .....89

42 U.S.C. §7607(b) .....46

42 U.S.C. §7607(b)(1).....1

42 U.S.C. §7607(d) .....62

42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(7)..... 74, 103

42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(7)(A)..... 96, 101  
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(7)(B) ..... 26, 32, 55, 97  
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(8)..... 105, 112, 115  
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(9).....11

**FEDERAL REGISTERS**

63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998).....8  
70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005) .....2, 8  
72 Fed. Reg. 41,453 (July 30, 2007).....50  
74 Fed. Reg. 51,950 (Oct. 8, 2009).....79, 80  
74 Fed. Reg. 63,236 (Dec. 2, 2009) .....80  
75 Fed. Reg. 42,018 (July 20, 2010).....57, 82  
75 Fed. Reg. 45,210 (Aug. 2, 2010)..... 39, 89, 99, 100, 102, 106,  
107, 108, 109,111, 113, 114  
75 Fed. Reg. 53,613 (Sept. 1, 2010) ..... 66, 99, 100, 102, 104, 106  
75 Fed. Reg. 66,055 (Oct. 27, 2010).....99, 100, 106  
76 Fed. Reg. 1109 (Jan. 7, 2011) .....99, 101, 104  
76 Fed. Reg. 14,831 (Mar. 18, 2011).....47  
76 Fed. Reg. 29,652 (May 23, 2011) .....77, 78, 110  
76 Fed. Reg. 40,662 (July 11, 2011).....99, 107  
76 Fed. Reg. 43,159 (July 20, 2011).....47  
76 Fed. Reg. 43,175 (July 20, 2011).....47

76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011) ..... 1, 4, 10, 17, 18, 24, 26, 27,  
 31-36, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 52, 55  
 58, 66, 69-77, 82-84, 86, 89-95,  
 101, 102, 106, 107, 109, 113, 114

76 Fed. Reg. 52,388 (Aug. 22, 2011).....95

76 Fed. Reg. 63,860 (Oct. 14, 2011).....67

76 Fed. Reg. 80,760 (Dec. 27, 2011) .....11, 57, 58, 80

76 Fed. Reg. 82,219 (Dec. 30, 2011) .....78

77 Fed. Reg. 10,324 (Feb. 21, 2012) ..... 11, 66, 67, 91, 92, 93, 105

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 95-127(1977), reprinted in 3 A Legislative History of the Clean  
 Air Act Amendments of 1977 at 1415 .....6

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977), reprinted in 4 A Legislative History of the  
 Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977 at 330 .....6

S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989), reprinted in 5 A Legislative History of the  
 Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 at 8388 .....7

S. Debate on H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-952 (1990), reprinted in 1 A  
 Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 at 1106 .....7
